FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTY CALLE COLE AT POLICE STATION

FIR No. 07(4)2024/UKL-PS U/S 322,354 and 498 A IPC and Section 3 (a) Domestic Violence Act.

District _____Ukhrul

Date and hour of occurrence: 18/03/2024

Time: at around 10:00 a.m.

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
--------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------

03/04/2024 at: 05:30 p.m. Viewland Zone III, Ukhrul Ukhrul Dist., Manipur, 1.0 KM (South)

04/04/2024

N.B.-A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name &residence of in- formant/com- plainant	Name &residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recor- ding information	Result of the case
Mrs.G.S.Tamreila (32) D/o Khashim Horam of kharasom Village, Ukhrul Dist., Manipur. O.E. Overleaf (Jameson 03) 54/7024 (OC/UKL-PS) Ukhrul Pouce Station Ukhrul District Manipur	Mr. G.S. Yaomi @ G.S.S.T. Son aged about 44 years S/o Lt. G.S. Ngachonmi Raihing of Lunghar Village, A/P Khamphasom, Tang, Ukhrul Dist., Manipur.	Voluntarily causing Grievous hurt. Assault or criminal force to women with intent to outrage her modesty. Husband or relative of husband of a woman subjecting her to cruelty. Harms or injuries or endangers the health, safety, life, limb or well- being, whether mental or physical, of the aggrieved person or tends to do so and includes causing physical abuse, sexual abuse, verbal and emotional abuse and economic abuse. Punishable:- -U/S 322/354/ 498A IPC and Section 3 (a) Domestic Violence Act	SI. Ps Rockson will investigate the case.	

Signed: 03/01

Inspt. (CHUINGAM NINGSHEN)

Designation OC/UKLSPS

To.

The Officer in charge, Ukhrul Police Station, Ukhrul District, Manipur

Sub: F.I.R Complaint against the accused.

Place of occurrence

: Viewland Zone III, Ukhrul

Date & Hour of occurrence

: 18th March, 2024 at around 10:00 a.m.

Chargeable section

: U/Sections 322/354/498A IPC.

Sir,

I, the undersigned, have the honour to state that the following facts and circumstances for your kind information and necessary prompt action to investigate and arrest the accused person as under:

- 1. That complainant is the legally wedded wife of the accused **G.S. Yaomi @ G.S.S.T. Son,** and out of our wedlock 2 daughters were born. But, due to offensive nature and continuous physical and mental harassment committed by the accused person, complainant along with the two daughters at present compels to stay separately with the accused.
- 2. That in the months of August, 2008 the accused deceitfully took the complainant to his uncle house namely Mr. HS Somi of Lunghar village, Ukhrul District, Manipur with the help of his friends, and in the said room the accused person forcefully committed sexual assault. The complainant was compelled to stay with the accused person as husband and wife and at the same time complainant got pregnant.
- 3. That the accused person is a habitual Gambler, drunkard and habitually abuser, causing physical, sexual and mental harassment to the complainant and causing mental harassment to complainant two daughters.
- 4. That the recent/latest incident occurred on **18/03/2024** at around **10:00 am** in the morning at **Viewland Zone-III**, **Ukhrul District**, **Manipur**. The fact of the case is that the accused person after getting drunk on that early morning call upon the complainant inside the room and try to forcefully commit sexual assault, but when the complainant denied, the accused person without any reasons stated slapping and brutally abusing physically by using his hand and legs, the brutal attack was stop only when it was intervened by complainant sister-in-law, namely **Mrs. Thumthingla Horam**. The injury was so vital/grievous in nature that the complainant could not move 4 to 5 days, thus, only after 5 days and complainant injury on the stomach was so vital/grievous that complainant menstrual period/cycle was disturbed and normal menstrual period which was to begin on 19th 20th of every month was stop/disturbed. Thus, only after 5 days the complainant mange to go to District Hospital, Ukhrul for medical examination. Photo copy of the medical examination is enclosed hereunder.
- 5. That the accused person habitually committed cruelty and uses criminal force, assault, sexual assault thereby causes mental harassment to the complainant two minor daughters and causes grievous hurts, in many occasions to the complainant, by using sticks and with his bare hands and legs, and causes sexual assault/harassment, with respect to this facts, complainant is ready to produce many prosecution witnesses, including complainant two minor daughters, and medical proof to support the prosecution/complaint case. Thus, due to continuous cruelty act, criminal force, assault committed by the accused person, complainant has no other option but to file the present complaint before the competent police station to take up necessary legal proceeding and to prosecute the accused under section 322,354 and 498A of the Indian Penal Code and to prosecute the accused under Domestic Violence Act.

Further, for the welfare of the complainant minor children and other adult children, and for the safety of the complainant, the undersigned hereby field this present complaint to arrest and prosecute the accused in the interest of justice.

- 6. That in fact the accused person in many occasions has committed the act of cruelty, by physically abusing, causing grievous injury, and causing sexual harassment, but complainant was unable to report the same to the competent Police Station for fear of the accused person.
- 7. That the accused person has also continuously causes mental harassment and continuously threatening the two minor daughters, in the form of shouting/screaming to remain silent and shouting abusing word, dirty words to his own daughters and further disturbing in their studies, and due to this very act of the accused person, the two minor daughters could not attend their respective schools properly and could not focus on their studies. In fact, after the above stated incident, complainant left the rented house along with the two daughters, but the accused person keep on threatening through phone call to surrender the two minor daughters in his custody.
- 8. That the complainant humbly request before this esteemed authority to seek protection from the accused person. As there is high probability of the accused repeating the same offence. anich endanger the life and safety of the complainant and two minor daughters.

May I therefore, request you to kindly register an FIR against the accused person and arrest the same for necessary legal proceeding for the safety of the complainant and welfare of the two minor daughters.

In the light of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, may I therefore, request to your good self to kindly initiate befitting necessary action and legal proceeding against the accused person for warious offences committed by the accused person under the various section of Indian Penal Code and under Domestic Violence Act, as mentioned in the subject.

For which act of your kind favour and necessary action, I shall remain grateful.

PARTICULARS OF THE ACCUSED:

Shri. G.S Yaomi @ G.S.S.T. Son, S/o Lt. G.S. Ngachonmi aged about 44 years of Lunghar village, Ukhrul District, Manipur

Dated/Ukhrul The 3rd April, 2024

Yours sincerely

Sd/-

(G.S. TAMREILA)

D/o Khashim Horam, Of Kharasom Village. Ukhrul District, Manipur.

Enclosed: 1. Photo copy of the medical Report dated 22/03/2024

This report is treated as an O.E. of the case FIR No OF(N) RORN/rektors
O/B BRR/ 354 and 4984 IPC and section.
3(a) Domestic Violence Act.

Officer-in-charge Ukhrul Police Station Ukhrul District:Maniper